
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 

Membership 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 

 

Mrs. S. Jordan CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. R. Martin 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 

2024.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by members under Standing 

Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 

the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  

  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 

with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

16.  
 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  

 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 
28/29.  

 

Director of 
Children and 

Family Services 
a
[...]
he bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 5 November 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs. S. Jordan CC 

 

 
In attendance:  
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Family Services 

Mr. C. Smith CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 

28. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 

and signed. 
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The following questions had been received under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5) and were 

put to the Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Questions asked by Mr. M. Hunt CC: 
 
“There is growing anxiety amongst parents and professionals of the use of smart phones 

in school premises on which the previous Government’s Guidance for Schools (Feb 
2024) reported created a risk of “unnecessary distraction and disruption”.  

 
The guidance suggested that a third of secondary school pupils report smart phones 
being used in lessons without permi
[...]
 and to promote their wellbeing – 

delivering groups and support on a one to one basis. 
 

2. The Department has not addressed the matter of smart phone in schools, directly 

with schools or via the Schools Forum. Schools are responsible for the policy on 
smart phones in schools and already have the power to ban the use of phones in 

school. 
 

3. The Department responds to any parental concerns that are received directly, and 

to those sent via Ofsted. However, it would always encourage parents to engage 
with their child’s school to resolve any issues relating to this matter. 

 
31. Urgent Items. 

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest. 
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
33. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

 
34. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

 
35. Leicestershire's Response to Tackling Child Criminal Exploitation.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the work and progress of the Child Exploitation, Missing and 

Modern Slavery Hub. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

 
In response to concern in respect of the percentage of Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) 
referrals which related to males, and the percentage of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

referrals which related to females, the Director acknowledged that this was a concern but 
assured members that this was similar to national data and that robust partnership 

working was in place to respond to all referrals.  
 
The Committee thanked the Service and partner agencies for the combined commitment 

and response to young people who were victims of any form of Child Criminal 
Exploitation. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

7



 
 

 

 

That the overview of the work and progress of the Child Exploitation, Missing and Modern 

Slavery Hub, be noted. 
 

36. Social Care Placements Market Position and Sufficiency Statement 2024-27.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 

provided a summary of the Children’s Social Care Placements Market Position and 
Sufficiency Statement, 2024-27. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed 
with these minutes. 

 
Members noted that the Market Position and Sufficiency Statement would exist alongside 

National Procurement Contract Regulations, the Procurement Act 2023 and local 
procurement and financial spend controls. Changes in procurement legislation would 
place greater emphasis on wider market engagement, increase the focus on robust and 

consistent commissioning activity, and require the Council to publish public notices 
relating to procurement sooner. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the summary of the Children’s Social Care Placements Market Position and 
Sufficiency Statement, 2024- 27, be noted. 
 

37. Proposed Transfer of Funding from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
set out a proposal to seek a transfer of funding from the Schools Block to the High Needs 

Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant and the funding to be used for the establishment of 
a Special Educational Needs (SEN) Investment Fund to deliver targeted actions in order 

to reduce the increase in the number of Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCPs) and 
reduce the annual overspend. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with 
these minutes.  

 
In introducing the report, the Director reported that: 

 
The Leicestershire Schools’ had met on 4 Nove
[...]
ldren and families and highlighted the responsibility of elected members, as Corporate 

Parents, to promote opportunities relating to fostering. 

9



 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the overview of activity of the Fostering Service for the period March 2023 to March 

2024. 
 

39. Leicestershire Adoption Agency Statutory Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Families which 

provided an overview of activity of Leicestershire County Council’s Adoption Agency, 
from March 2023 to March 2024. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed 

with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(i) In response to a question, the Director stated that Special Guardianship Order 

related to a family court order which placed a child or young person in long-term 
care with someone other than their parents. The arrangement was an alternative 
arrangement to adoption or fostering. 

 
(ii) Members noted that initial visits presented the opportunity for social workers and 

potential adopters to discuss the adoption process as well as initial questions 

relating to the family and home. Some of those who received an initial visit may 
have decided not to continue with the process or staff may have raised a concern 

which could prevent them from doing so. Staff often signposted individuals to 
alternative services such as fostering. 

 

(iii) Members thanked officers within the Service for the work undertaken to ensure that 
children and families were matched successfully. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the overview of activity of Leicestershire County Council’s Adoption Agency, from 
March 2023 until March 2024, be noted. 

 
40. Annual Report of the Leicestershire Virtual School.  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of work and data of the Virtual School (VS). A copy of the report, 

marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Lead Member for Children and Families thanked officers within the Service for the 

work undertaken to support looked after children and previously looked after children. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the overview of work and data of the Virtual School for the academic year 2023-

2024, be noted. 
 

41. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

10



 
 

 

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 January 2025 at 

14:00. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.29 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 November 2024 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  
21 JANUARY 2025 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26–2028/29 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Provide information on the proposed 2025/26 to 2028/29 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Children and Family Services (CFS) 
Department; 

 

• Request members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 

consultation process and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission 
and the Cabinet accordingly.  

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. The MTFS is the financial plan that is updated annually to set out the resource intentions 
of each department and the Council overall. The current MTFS was approved by the 
County Council in February 2024. The draft MTFS for 2025/26–2028/29 was considered 

by the Cabinet on 17 December 2024. 
 

3. The Children Act 2004 and Children and Social Work Act 2017 allocate duties to Local 

Authorities to ensure that children are safeguarded, and their welfare is promoted. This 

legislation underpins the work of the Children and Family Services Department with 

respect to looked after children, children in need and children in need of protection. 

 

4. The Children and Families Act 2014 and the Ca
[...]
ols access and 
security. 

 

 

 
Provision of Additional School Places  

 
111. The investment in additional school places totals £50.1m over four years including 

£34.8m next year. The programme is funded through the Basic Need grant from the DfE 

and S106 developer contributions.  
 

SEND Programme 
 
112. The four-year investment in the SEND programme is £20.4m and includes High Needs 

Capital Grant funding received from the DfE in previous years. 
 

Other Capital  

 
113. There is £12.6m “other capital” included comprising of: 

• £8m Strategic Capital Maintenance (£2m assumed per annum subject to funding) 

• £2m Schools Dedicated Formula (£0.5m assumed per annum subject to funding) 

• £1.2m to invest in improvement in schools access and security 

• £225k investment in residential properties within the Children’s Innovation 

Partnership (CIP) with more details outlined in the savings section above. 
 
Funding Sources 

 
114. The majority of the capital programme is likely to be funded by external grant and 

developer S106 contributions as follows: 
 

Capital Resources 
'£000 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total 

Grants 20,367 3,548 3,500 3,500 30,915 

External 
Contributions / S106 

17,603 8,569 3,507 0 29,679 

Earmarked capital 
receipts  

0 1,672 0 0 1,672 

Discretionary 
Capital Funding  

225 0 0 0 225 

CFS Capital 
Programme 
'£000 

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total 

Additional 
School Places 

34,752 10,614 4,052 700 50,118 

SEND 
Programme 

2,000 8,458 10,000 0 20,458 

Other Capital 4,115 2,848 2,800 2,800 12,563 

Total 40,867 21,921 16,852 3,500 83,140 

37



 
 

Prior Years’ grant 
funding held in 
reserve 

2,672 8,132 9,845 0 20,649 

Total Resources  40,867 21,921 16,852 3,500 83,140 

 
 

115. Basic Need Grant - is received from the DfE based upon the need to create additional 
school places. Grant of £17.1m has been confirmed for 2025/26 and included in the 

programme. The DfE has delayed the announcement of
[...]
N AND FAMILY SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2025 

 
QUARTER 2 2024/25 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on the 

Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the period July to 
September 2024 (Quarter 2).  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. The Children and Family Services Department’s performance is reported to the 
Committee in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management 

arrangements. 
 

Background and Overview 

 
3. The following report and accompanying data aim to report on the priority areas 

identified by the Children and Family Services Departmental Plan 2020-2023. 
The plan identifies ambitions and measures to monitor progress. The current 
performance data is appended and has been refreshed to concentrate on 

indicators where updated data is available for Quarter 2.  
 

4. Quartile positions are added where comparative national data is available. 
Comparative data is not available for all indicators. 

 

5. From 21 measures reported that have a national benchmark, one is in the top 
quartile, seven are in the second quartile, eight are in the third quartile and five 

are in the bottom quartile.  
 

National and Local Performance updates in respect of Targeted Family Help and 

Children’s Social care  
 

Key national issues 

 

6. In November 2025, the Government published its paper Keeping Children Safe, 

Helping Families Thrive. The document sets out the new government approach 

and vision for the safeguarding system. It has significant relevant for local 

105 Agenda Item 10



authorities as references intended legislative change to support new ways of 
working. A summary of key headlines from the report have been set out below. 

• Wherever possible children should remain with their families and
[...]
 
and Assurance work to ensure preparedness ahead of the next HMIP Inspection. 

This includes a new victims domain which the service will be inspected against 
and a greater focus on Child First work, and the trauma informed approach which 
the Service has been embedding for some time. 

 
Helping children in Leicestershire live in safe, stable environments and have 

secure attachments 
 
16. Local Authority comparisons used in this section are most recent figures 

published by the government for end of year benchmarking of performance in 
2023/24. 

 
17. The percentage of Child Protection cases reviewed within timescales was 92.7%. 

at the end of Quarter 2, with 291 of 314 children having all reviews on time within 

the last 12 months. This is an improvement on the Quarter 1 figure of 92.2% (270 
of 293), and now places Leicestershire in the third quartile of all local authorities 

by published benchmarks. 
 

18. The percentage of children becoming subject to a child protection plan for a 

second or subsequent time in the year to date decreased to 23.0% at the end of 
Quarter 2 compared to 25.2% at the end of Quarter 1. In this quarter 28 children 

began a second or subsequent child protection plan, a decrease from 33 

108



reported in the preceding quarter. Leicestershire is now placed in the second 
quartile of local authorities compared to most recent national results published for 

2023/24. This continues to be an area of focus for the service and regular audits 
are completed to understand any themes around the circumstances leading to 
repeat periods of child protection planning. 

 
19. The percentage of re-referrals to Children’s Social Care within 12 months was 

26.3% at the end of Quarter 2 which is an increase from 24.9% at the end of the 
previous quarter; 443 children were ‘re-referred’ within Quarter 2. Leicestershire 
continues to be placed in the fourth quartile of local authorities. 

 
20. The percentage of assessments completed wit
[...]
2.2%

83.1%

47.3%

93.5%

92.2%

25.2%

73.0%

80.6%

24.9%

20

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

<2.1%

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

>90.3%

>54.0%

>92.0%

>97.2%

<20.8%

NA

NA

<18.7%

NA

N/A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

G

R

R

A

A

R

A

A

A

G

A

A

N/A

N/A

R

N/A

NA

3rd

3rd

3rd

2nd

3rd

2nd

3rd

3rd

1st

4th

4th

2nd

2nd

4th

3rd

2nd

4th

2nd

3rd

2nd

NA

NA

4th

NA

 Area
All

 Search Indicator
All

Improve No Change Worse N/A

27313

Progress Summary

 Strategic Plan Outcome
All

Green Amber Red N/A

44152

RAG Rating Summary

Area                    Indicator Latest Data      Period
Previous
Data

Perform.
DOT Target RAG Quartiles

1st 2nd 3rd 4th NA

45871

Quartile Summary

115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2024.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 28/29.
	Appendix A - CFS Revenue Budget 2025-26
	Appendix B - CFS Growth 2025-26 to 2028-29
	Appendix C - CFS Savings 2025-26 to 2028-29
	Appendix D - CFS Capital Programme 2025-29
	Appendix E - CFS Savings under Development

	9 SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2024-27.
	Appendix A – Draft SEND & Inclusion Strategy 2024 to 2027
	_Hlk176990104
	_Hlk175217960
	page5
	page8

	Appendix B – Equality Impact Assessment

	10 Quarter 2 2024/25 Performance Report.
	Appendix - Performance Dashboard -  - Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 210125




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 21 January 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. K. Ghattoraya CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 

Mr. R. Hills CC 
 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs. S. Jordan CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

 
In Attendance 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC – Lead Member for Children and Family Services 

Mr. C. Smith CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 

42. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed. 
 

43. Question Time.  
 
The following questions had been received under Standing Order 34 and were put tot the 

Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Question asked by David Warwick: 
 
“In Relation to Education Health Care Plans, at the Schools Forum, it was confirmed that 

the County Council pays approximately half that of the City Council as its element 3 
contribution, £8,000 compared to £16,000 for full time (32 hours) classroom support 

assistance. And further that the County Council's element 3 contribution has not risen in 
10 years. Could the Council please provide a detailed explanation for this disparity and 
how it intends to help schools pay for the required additional classroom support staff and 

facilities in mainstream schools for children with additional needs going forward?” 
 

Response by the Chairman: 
 
No information on rates paid in respect of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP’s) 

has been presented to the Schools Forum. Local authorities are structured and funded 
very differently. Funding rates differ significantly across different local authorities, for 

example the 2025/26 High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant settlement for Leicestershire 
per pupil in specialist provision is 16% less than that received by a neighbouring 
authority. Leicestershire can only pass on money to schools that is available within the 

High Needs grant given. 
 

In addition to this provision and the payment rate attached to it also differs as a result of 
SEN strategy decisions within individual authorities, for example an authority may have 
chosen to invest in maintaining pupils with EHCP’s in mainstream schools or alternatively 



 
 

 

2 

as in Leicestershire invested in specialist provision through the establishment of resource 

bases where funding is higher. 
 
Leicestershire is one of only a few authorities that continues to fund mainstream EHCP’s 

based on hours of provision and is in the process of developing a new approach to 
funding EHCP’s based on a banded model. This model has been co-produced with 

schools and has at its heart a consistent funding allocation which gives schools more 
flexibility to meet children’s needs.  
 

In the short term the proposals in the Council’s 2025/26 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
include a 3.3% increase in the rate payable to mainstream schools for pupils with 

EHCP’s.  
 
David Warwick asked the following supplementary question:  

 
“Could the specialist provision through the establishment of resource bases referred to 

please be itemised. Also how is private SEND provision assessed for value for money?” 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services responded 

to say that there were 32 resource bases or designated specialist provision in 
Leicestershire. Four of these were attached to special schools and 28 were attached to 
mainstream schools; 16 of which were primary schools and 12 were secondary schools.  

 
Private SEND provision was used when a child or young person’s needs could not be 

met in any other provision or when the parental preference was for private provision, 
supported by a tribunal outcome. The Department had robust quality assurance and 
commissioning processes in place to ensure best value. In addition to this, strong 

contract management was in place in order to manage what was commercially available. 
 

Question asked by Sue Whiting: 
 
“How many Children with an EHCP did not have an allocated school place for the 

beginning of Year 7 September 2024, and what provision for their education has 
subsequently happened to date?” 

 
Response by the Chairman: 
 

There were 59 pupils on 1 September 2024 that had an EHCP with no school allocated. 
48 of these students are now in school provision. Seven pupils have alternative education 

arrangements in place and four are still awaiting a placement. 
 
Sue Whiting asked the following supplementary question: 

 
“Does the response provided mean that four children with an EHCP and commenced 

Year 7 in September 2024 have had no educational provision at all to date in this 
academic year?” 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Children and Family Services responded 
to say that the response had set out the number of children who had secured a place 

who did not have a place at the beginning of Year 7, and the number of children for 
whom the Service was seeking a placement. At the time of responding to the original 
question, this number was four, but that could have since changed. Whilst children 

awaited a school place, the Department would offer a range of support to support the 



 
 

 

3 

child’s education. It could be that the children had received tuition or had been supported 

by an existing school place. The Director did not go into detail regarding the support 
provided to specific children. 
 

44. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

45. Urgent Items.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

46. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
47. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 

 
48. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 

 
49. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 - 28/29.  

 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 

2025/26 to 2028/29 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children 
and Family Services department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Lead Member for Children and Family 

Services, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Children’s Social Care Reform 

 
(i) A question was raised in relation to measures which the government had outlined 

in order to improve competition and commissioning within children’s social 
care. The Director outlined that competition was often limited because the 
market was dominated by a number of large providers, and that this presented 

a challenge in terms of commissioning social care placements against budget 
constraints. The policy would aim encourage local authorities to improve 

competition within the system in order to create better placement opportunities 
for children. The Department had undertaken work locally to develop its own 
children’s homes, through the Children’s Innovation partnership (CIP), in order 

to overcome challenges with competition and to address rising unit costs. 



 
 

 

4 

 

Proposed Revenue Budget 
 

(ii) The Director emphasised that the central contingency which was being held 

within the Department would be utilised in order to offset the costs associated 
with the 2024/25 pay award for directly employed staff. In terms of the 

expected increase to the rate of National Insurance contributions (NICs) paid 
by employers, members noted that it was not yet possible to understand the 
impact that this could have on the Council. The Director agreed to update 

members on any changes to this position through updates on the 
Department’s budget position.  

 
Growth 
 

(iii) Members were pleased that there had been a reduction in the weekly unit cost 
for supporting Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC), despite a 

significant level of demand and continued financial pressures within the 
system. The Director stated that this had been possible by reviewing the level 
of support provided to each individual UASC and by utilising smarter 

commissioning strategies. The UASC cohort presented a significant growth 
pressure over the MTFS period in terms of demand and costs. 

 

(iv) In response to a concern relating to the cost of providing social care 
placements, the Director explained that high costs were a result of the 

complexities within the cohort of young people taken into care.  A large 
number of children within this cohort required support with behavioural 
challenges as a result of experienced trauma. Members were assured that the 

Department continued to ensure that each child and young person in care had 
the correct level of support in place in order to meet their individual needs, 

regardless of the reason behind the requirement for social care provision.  
 
Savings 

 
(v) A member raised a question regarding whether school funding in 

Leicestershire was comparable to that in other local authority areas. The 
Director stated that minimum per pupil funding, allocated through the National 
Funding Formula (NFF), was consistent across all authority areas. However, 

additional funds were provided to schools based on the level of free school 
meal eligibility and the number of children with home addresses which 

triggered deprivation funding. As a result, it often appeared that some schools 
were in receipt of higher levels of funding than others. 

 

(vi) Members noted that government funding to support its policy for a free school 
breakfast club programme would be allocated to schools directly. The Policy 

had been announced in the Government’s Autumn Budget 2024 and was 
expected to be delivered from April 2025.  

 

(vii) In response to a question relating to an expected final visit by Ofsted at a Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE)/Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) residential home, 

which had been developed as part of the Children’s Innovation Partnership 
(CIP) with match funding from the Department of Education (DfE), the Director 
stated that confirmation of the visit date was awaited.  

 



 
 

 

5 

Capital Programme 

 
(viii) The Director stated that the majority of the Capital Programme was likely to be 

funded by external grants such as the Basic Need Grant, the High Needs 

Provision Capital Grant and the Strategic Maintenance Grant. In addition to 
these grants, the Capital Programme would be funded through Section 106 

contributions, which were received as a result of housing development.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the report regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 – 

2028/29 and information now provided be noted; 
 
b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2025. 
 

50. SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2024-27.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 

presented the refreshed SEND and Inclusion Strategy for 2024/27. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) In response to a question regarding data relating to children and young people 
in Leicestershire with SEND, members were assured that the Department was 
aware of the needs of all children and young people in Leicestershire with an 

Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) in place, up to the age of 25. 
Members noted that an annual review process continued to take place in order 

to ensure that the Department held correct data relating to children and young 
people with SEND. 

 

(ii) Members were thankful to the SEND and Inclusion Board, the Leicestershire 
Parent Carer Forum and other volunteers who had supported the development 

of the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That the draft SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2024/27 be noted; 

 
b) That the comments now made be presented to the Cabinet for consideration at 

its meeting on 7 February 2025. 

 
51. Quarter 2 2024/25 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Children and Family Services which provided an update on the Children and Family 

Services Department’s performance for the period July to September 2024 (Quarter 2). A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
An error in the report was noted in paragraph 6. Reference to November 2024 should 
have read November 2024.  

 



 
 

 

6 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(i) Concern was raised regarding the number of children who were electively 

home educated. The Director acknowledged that this continued to be a 

concern and stated that the trend was being observed nationally. Regarding 
the decision taken by parents to home educate, the Service would discuss with 

families, at the earliest opportunity, any decision to electively home educate to 
ensure that the best decision was being made for the child. In addition to this, 
it would ensure that clear messaging had taken place in terms of roles and 

responsibilities for the child’s education. Once the decision had been taken, 
the duties of the Service would be limited. However, checks would be 

conducted to ensure the correct processes were in place. Any safeguarding 
concerns or other issues raised by other agencies or within the community 
would be investigated by the Service. 

 
(ii) Concern was also raised regarding the percentage decrease of children 

becoming subject to a child protection plan for a second or subsequent time. 
The Director provided some reassurance that there were usually gaps 
between plans of two years or more, indicating that there are periods of 

improvement and stability. However, factors such as domestic abuse meant 
that there could be setbacks in such periods of stability. Members noted that 
key work was being undertaken by the Department to prevent children from 

becoming subject to a child protection plan for a second or subsequent time.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the 

period July to September 2024 (Quarter 2), be noted. 
 

52. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 March at 14:00. 

 
53. Chairman's Announcement.  

 

The Chairman reported that this would be the final meeting for Alison Bradley, Assistant 
Director for Education, SEND and Commissioning, as she would be leaving the Authority 

at the end of February. The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee thanked Alison for her 
invaluable work over the years and wished her well for the future. 
 

 
2.00  - 3.18 pm CHAIRMAN 

21 January 2025 
 


